
Planning Committee
Agenda

To: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair)
Councillor Humayun Kabir (Vice-Chair)
Councillors Jamie Audsley, Sherwan Chowdhury, Luke Clancy, 
Bernadette Khan, Jason Perry, Joy Prince, Sue Winborn and Chris Wright

Reserve Members: Jeet Bains, Simon Brew, Richard Chatterjee, 
Pat Clouder, Patsy Cummings, Steve Hollands, Shafi Khan, Maggie Mansell 
and Manju Shahul-Hameed

A meeting of the Planning Committee which you are hereby summoned to attend, 
will be held on Thursday, 7 December 2017 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, 
Town Hall, Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX 

JACQUELINE HARRIS-BAKER
Director of Law and Monitoring Officer
London Borough of Croydon
Bernard Weatherill House
8 Mint Walk, Croydon CR0 1EA

Margot Rohan
020 8726 6000 x62564
margot.rohan@croydon.gov.uk
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings
Tuesday, 28 November 2017

Members of the public are welcome to attend this meeting.  
If you require any assistance, please contact Margot Rohan as above.
To register a request to speak, please either e-mail 
Planning.Speakers@croydon.gov.uk or call MARGOT ROHAN by 4pm on the 
Tuesday before the meeting.
THIS MEETING WILL BE WEBCAST LIVE - Click on link to view:
https://croydon.public-i.tv/core/portal/home

N.B This meeting will be paperless. The agenda can be accessed online at 
www.croydon.gov.uk/meetings

Public Document Pack



AGENDA – PART A

1.  Apologies for absence 
To receive any apologies for absence from any members of the 
Committee.

2.  Minutes of Previous Meeting 
To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Thursday 30 November 
2017 as an accurate record (to follow).

3.  Disclosure of Interest 
In accordance with the Council’s Code of Conduct and the statutory 
provisions of the Localism Act, Members and co-opted Members of the 
Council are reminded that it is a requirement to register disclosable 
pecuniary interests (DPIs) and gifts and hospitality to the value of which 
exceeds £50 or multiple gifts and/or instances of hospitality with a 
cumulative value of £50 or more when received from a single donor 
within a rolling twelve month period. In addition, Members and co-opted 
Members are reminded that unless their disclosable pecuniary interest 
is registered on the register of interests or is the subject of a pending 
notification to the Monitoring Officer, they are required to disclose those 
disclosable pecuniary interests at the meeting. This should be done by 
completing the Disclosure of Interest form and handing it to the 
Democratic Services representative at the start of the meeting. The 
Chair will then invite Members to make their disclosure orally at the 
commencement of Agenda item 3. Completed disclosure forms will be 
provided to the Monitoring Officer for inclusion on the Register of 
Members’ Interests.

4.  Urgent Business (if any) 
To receive notice of any business not on the agenda which in the 
opinion of the Chair, by reason of special circumstances, be considered 
as a matter of urgency.

5.  Development presentations 
To receive the following presentations on a proposed development:

There are none. 

6.  Planning applications for decision (Pages 5 - 8)
To consider the accompanying reports by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

6.1  16/02577/P  Normanton Park Hotel, 34-36 Normanton Road, 
South Croydon CR2 7AR (Pages 9 - 22)



3

Demolition of existing hotel; erection of a two/three storey building with 
accommodation in roofspace comprising 10 one bedroom, 16 two 
bedroom and 3 three bedroom flats (29 flats); provision of 25 car 
parking spaces at rear with access off Whitmead Close and associated 
refuse storage and cycle storage
Ward: Croham
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.2  17/03542/FUL 98 Hyde Road, South Croydon CR2 9NQ 
(Pages 23 - 34)

Demolition of existing building, erection of two storey building with 
basement and accommodation in roof space comprising of 2 x one 
bedroom and 6 x two bedroom flats. Formation of vehicular access and 
8 parking spaces, cycle and refuse storage
Ward: Sanderstead
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.3  17/03889/FUL 59 Upper Shirley Road, Croydon CR0 5HE 
(Pages 35 - 44)

Demolition of existing building and erection of two storey building with 
part basement and accommodation in roof space comprising of 6 x 2 
bedroom and 1 x 3 bedroom flats. Formation of 7 car parking spaces, 
cycle and refuse stores
Ward: Heathfield
Recommendation: Grant permission

6.4  17/04484/FUL 232 Pampisford Road, South Croydon CR2 
6DB (Pages 45 - 54)

Demolition of existing dwelling: erection of three storey building 
comprising 7 two bedroom flats and 2 three bedroom detached houses 
at rear formation of vehicular access and provision of associated 
parking, bicycle and refuse
storage facilities
Ward: Waddon
Recommendation: Grant permission

7.  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee 
To consider any item(s) referred by a previous meeting of the Planning 
Sub-Committee to this Committee for consideration and determination:

There are none. 

8.  Other planning matters 
To consider the accompanying report by the Director of Planning & 
Strategic Transport:

There are none. 



4

9.  Exclusion of the Press & Public 
The following motion is to be moved and seconded where it is proposed 
to exclude the press and public from the remainder of a meeting:

"That, under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
press and public be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt 
information falling within those paragraphs indicated in Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended."



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision 

1 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 In this part of the agenda are reports on planning applications for determination by 
the Planning Committee. 

1.2 Although the reports are set out in a particular order on the agenda, the Chair may 
reorder the 
[...]

3232
3232323

2727 272
727 2
727 272776.2m76.2m76.2m76.2m76.2m76.2m76.2m76.2m76.2m

37 373737 3737 3737
37

37a
37a
37a
37a
37a
37a
37a
37a
37a

111111111

0 25 50

meters

Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011CROYDON
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250 28-Nov-2017
Page 9

Agenda Item 6.1



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 7 December 2017 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.1

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref:  
Location: 

16/02577/P (link to associated documents on Planning Register)  
Normanton Park Hotel, 34-36 Normanton Road, South Croydon, CR2 
7AR 

Ward: Croham 
        Description: Demolition of the existing hotel; erection of a two/three storey building 

with accommodation in roof space comprising 10 one bedroom, 16 two 
bedroom and 3 three bedroom flats (29 flats); provision of 25 car parking 
spaces at rear with access off Whitmead Close and associated refuse 
storage and cycle storage. 

        Drawing Nos: 6502-PL01, 6502-PL02, 6502-PL03, 6502-PL04, 6502-PL05, 6502-
PL06, 6502-PL07, 6502-PL08, 6502-PL09, 6502-PL10, Planning 
statement (May 2016), Bat Emergence / Re-entry Surveys & Reptile 
Survey (July 2017)  

Applicant: Mr David Moore, Streeter Marshall Solicitors and Notaries 
Agent: Mr Marceline, Stiles Harold Williams 
Case Officer: Matthew Carney 

1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 
Residential 10 16 3 
Affordable Rent  4 2 - 
Shared Ownership - 1 2 

Number of car parking spaces Number of Cycle Parking Spaces 
25 28 

1.1 This application is being reported to committee because the ward councillor (Cllr 
Neal) made representations in accordance with the Committee Consideration 
Criteria and requested committee consideration and objections above the threshold 
in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been received. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission subject to: 

A. The prior completion of a legal agreement to secure the following planning 
obligations: 

a) 31% affo
[...]
d disabled 

spaces 
 Details of parking for disabled visitors 

7) Obscure glazing for specified side windows 
8) No storage of materials within the root protection areas of protected trees  
9) 35% reduction in CO2 emissions 
10) Water usage restricted to 110 litres per person per day  
11) Construction Logistics Plan  
12) Sound insulation – living rooms and bedrooms 
13) Noise from equipment – 10dB below background noise 
14) SUDS Condition as recommended by the Local Lead Flood Authority 
15) Travel Plan  
16) Removal of existing vehicular accesses from Normanton Road prior to 

occupation of the development 
17)  3 year permission 
18)  Any other planning condition(s) considered necessary by the Director of 

Planning and Strategic Transport 
 

Page 11



Informatives 

1)  Community Infrastructure Levy - granted 
2)  Site notice removal 
3) Code of Practice regarding small construction sites 
4) Bins to be provide - 3 x 1100 litre landfill bins, 2 x 1280 litre comingled dry recycling 

bins and 1 x 240 litre food recycling bin 
5)   Cycle storage to be provided – 48 cycles 
6)   Use of ultra NOx boilers 
7)   Link to guidance note for Construction Logistics Plan 
6)  Any other informative(s) considered necessary by the Director of Planning and 

Strategic Transport 
 

2.4 That the Planning Committee confirms that adequate provision has been made, by the 
imposition of conditions, for the preservation or planting of trees as required by Section 
197 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  

2.5 That, if by 7 February 2018 the legal agreement has not been completed, the Director 
of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to refuse planning 
permission. 

3 PROPOSAL AND LOCATION DETAILS 

Proposal  

3.1 The application seeks full planning permission for: 

 Demolition of the existing hotel;  
 Erection of a two/three storey building with accommodation in roof space 

comprising 10 one bedroom, 16 two bedroom and 3 three bedroom flats (29
[...]
585
797979797979797979

104.0m104.0m104.0m104.0m104.0m104.0m104.0m104.0m104.0m

838383838383838383

737373737373737373
71a71a71a71a71a71a71a71a71a

878787878787878787

747474747474747474

103.4m103.4m103.4m103.4m103.4m103.4m103.4m103.4m103.4m

108108108108108108108108108

WESTFIELD AVENUE
WESTFIELD AVENUE
WESTFIELD AVENUE
WESTFIELD AVENUE
WESTFIELD AVENUE
WESTFIELD AVENUE
WESTFIELD AVENUE
WESTFIELD AVENUE
WESTFIELD AVENUE

131.8m131.8m131.8m131.8m131.8m131.8m131.8m131.8m131.8m

118118118118118118118118118

3131 313
1313
131 3131

818181818181818181 696969696969696969737373737373737373

20 202020 2020 2020
20

124.5m124.5m124.5m124.5m124.5m124.5m124.5m124.5m124.5m21212121
21212121
21

767676767676767676

C
O

P
T

H
O

R
N

E

C
O

P
T

H
O

R
N

E

C
O

P
T

H
O

R
N

E

C
O

P
T

H
O

R
N

E
C

O
P

T
H

O
R

N
E

C
O

P
T

H
O

R
N

E

C
O

P
T

H
O

R
N

E

C
O

P
T

H
O

R
N

E

C
O

P
T

H
O

R
N

E

888888888888888888
909090909090909090

868686868686868686

138.6m138.6m138.6m138.6m138.6m138.6m138.6m138.6m138.6m

969696969696969696989898989898989898

0 25 50

meters

Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011CROYDON
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250 28-Nov-2017
Page 23

Agenda Item 6.2



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA  7th December 2017 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision  Item 6.2

1. APPLICATION DETAILS

Ref: 17/03542/FUL (link to associated documents on Planning Register) 
Location: 98 Hyde Road, South Croydon, CR2 9NQ 
Ward: Sanderstead 
Description: Demolition of existing building, erection of two storey building with

basement and accommodation in roof space comprising of 2 x one 
bedroom and 6 x two bedroom flats. Formation of vehicular access 
and 8 parking spaces, cycle and refuse storage 

Drawing Nos: BX05-S2-101A, BX05-S2-102, BX05-S2-103A, BX05-S2-104A, 
BX05-S2-105, BX05-S2-106A, BX05-S2-107A, BX05-S2-108, BX05-
S2-109A, Design & Access Statement, Detailed Design Review, 
Surface Water and SuDs Assessment Rev0, Internal Dayli
[...]
2m

80808080
80808080
80U

P
P

E
R

 S
H

IR
LE

Y
 R

O
A

D

U
P

P
E

R
 S

H
IR

LE
Y

 R
O

A
D

U
P

P
E

R
 S

H
IR

LE
Y

 R
O

A
D

U
P

P
E

R
 S

H
IR

LE
Y

 R
O

A
D

U
P

P
E

R
 S

H
IR

LE
Y

 R
O

A
D

U
P

P
E

R
 S

H
IR

LE
Y

 R
O

A
D

U
P

P
E

R
 S

H
IR

LE
Y

 R
O

A
D

U
P

P
E

R
 S

H
IR

LE
Y

 R
O

A
D

U
P

P
E

R
 S

H
IR

LE
Y

 R
O

A
D

S
helter

S
helter

S
helter

S
helter

S
helter

S
helter

S
helter

S
helter

S
helter

97.9m97.9m97.9m97.9m97.9m97.9m97.9m97.9m97.9m

El Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub StaEl Sub Sta 94949494
94949494
94

333333333

0 25 50

meters

Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011CROYDON
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250 27-Nov-2017
Page 35

Agenda Item 6.3



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 7 December 2017 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.3

1 APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 17/03889/FUL (link to associated documents on Planning Register) 
Location: 59 Upper Shirley Road, Croydon, CR0 5HE 
Ward: Heathfield 
Description: Demolition of existing building and erection of two storey building with 

part basement and accommodation in roof space comprising of 1 x 1 
bedroom, 5 x 2 bedroom and 1 x 3 bedroom flats. Formation of 7 car 
parking spaces, cycle and refuse stores 

Drawing Nos: BX-20-S1-101, BX-20-S1-102, BX-20-S1-103D, BX-20-S1-104D, BX-
20-S1-105B, BX-20-S1-106B, BX-20-S1-107, BX-20-S1-108, BX-20-
S1-109, BX-20-S1-110, BX-20-S1-111 

Agent: Mr Porzycki 
Case Officer: Dan Hyde 

1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 4 bed 
Houses 
Flats 1 5 1 
Totals 1 5 1 
Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
7 14 

1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee because objections above 
the threshold in the Committee Consideration Criteria have been received. In addition, 
Ward Councillors (Cllr Margaret Mead, Cllr Jason Cummings and Cllr Andy Stranack) 
made representations in accordance with the Committee Consideration Criter
[...]
d 1x3 bed – 4 
person; 

 Construction of parking area to rear of site to accommodate 7 car parking spaces 
– equating to one car parking space per unit; 

 Alterations to landscaping; 
 Provision of associated cycle and refuse stores. 
 

Site and Surroundings 

 Residential in character; 
 Properties that surround the site are mixed in character largely consisting of 

detached properties; 
 Coloma Convent Girls School is to the south east of the site; 
 The site is subject to Flood Risk from surface water 1 in 1000 year event and 

Upper Shirley Road is a London Distributor Road. 
 PTAL of 2  
 

Planning History 

3.2 There is no relevant planning history on the site, however the following decisions in 
the vicinity of the site are of relevance to this proposal: 

16/02491/P    114 Upper Shirley Road 

Retention of demolition of existing building; erection of three storey 
building comprising 6 two bedroom flats; provision of associated car 
parking 

Refused – Allowed on appeal 

Page 37



17/03277/FUL 1 Shirley Church Road 

Demolition of existing building and erection of two storey building with 
accommodation on the roof level comprising 8 two bedroom and 1 
three bedroom flats: provision of associated access, 10 parking 
spaces, cycle storage and refuse store 

Approved 

4 SUMMARY OF KEY REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION 

 The proposed development would contribute to the meeting of housing targets 
whilst re-providing a family sized unit (with access to a private rear garden) as 
part of the housing mix with a further 5 units being suitably sized to 
accommodate small family households. 

 The proposal would not have a detrimental impact on the street scene given that 
the proposal would be screened by existing and proposed trees and takes design 
cues from the existing dwelling to be demolished. 

 The proposal would accord with the Technical Housing Standards – Nationally 
Described Space Standards and would provide acceptable living conditions for 
future oc
[...]
COLUMBINE AVENUE

COLUMBINE AVENUE

COLUMBINE AVENUE

COLUMBINE AVENUE

COLUMBINE AVENUE

COLUMBINE AVENUE

COLUMBINE AVENUE

88 88888 88

333333333

676767676767676767

24
2

24
2

24
2

24
2

24
2

24
2

24
2

24
2

24
2

24
0

24
0

24
0

24
0

24
0

24
0

24
0

24
0

24
0

24
0a

24
0a

24
0a

24
0a

24
0a

24
0a

24
0a

24
0a

24
0a

ELYSIAN PLACE
ELYSIAN PLACE
ELYSIAN PLACE
ELYSIAN PLACE
ELYSIAN PLACE
ELYSIAN PLACE
ELYSIAN PLACE
ELYSIAN PLACE
ELYSIAN PLACE

0 25 50

meters

Crown Copyright Ordnance Survey (License No: 100019257) 2011CROYDON
www.croydon.gov.uk

Scale 1:1250 14-Nov-2017
Page 45

Agenda Item 6.4



PLANNING COMMITTEE AGENDA 7th December 2017 

PART 6: Planning Applications for Decision Item 6.4

1 SUMMARY OF APPLICATION DETAILS 

Ref: 17/04484/FUL (link to associated documents on Planning Register) 
Location: 232 Pampisford Road, South Croydon, CR2 6DB 
Ward: Purley 
Description: Demolition of existing dwelling and erection of three storey 

building comprising 7 two bedroom flats and 2 three bedroom 
detached houses at rear; formation of vehicular access and 
provision of associated parking, bicycle and refuse storage 
facilities  

Drawing Nos: 130, 100 REV A, 101 REV A, 102 REV B, 110 REV B, 111 REV 
B, 112 REV B, 113 REV A, 114 REV A, 115 REV A, 116 REV A, 
118 REV A, 117 REV A, 120 REV B, 102 REV B, 124 REV A, 121 
REV B122 REV A, 123 REV A and the Location Plan 

Applicant: Mr P Owen 
Agent: Mr R Ibbett 
Case Officer: Georgina Betts 

1 bed 2 bed 3 bed 
Flats 7 (2b 4p) 
Houses 2 (3b 5p) 

Number of car parking spaces Number of cycle parking spaces 
9 11 

1.1 This application is being reported to Planning Committee because a petition was 
received in accordance with the Committee Consideration Criteria. 

2 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 That the Planning Committee resolve to GRANT planning permission. 

2.2 That the Director of Planning and Strategic Transport has delegated authority to 
issue the planning permission and impose conditions and inform
[...]
ent while the 
site is capable of providing a meaningful landscaping scheme.  The protected 
tree on the adjacent site would be adequately protected as part of the 
development and the Council Trees Officer has raised no concerns in this 
respect. It is recommended that the tree protection plan is conditioned as 
submitted, while full hard and soft landscaping details are secured at a later 
stage. 

Flood Risk 

8.17 The site lies within an area at risk of surface water flooding.  A Flood Risk 
Assessment was submitted with the application which requires sustainable on 
site drainage.  Details of site specific Sustainable Drainage Systems (SuDS) 
would be secured via condition.  Any SuDS proposals should be appropriate to 
the sites identified flood risk. 

Other matters 

Page 53



8.18 Given the separation distance between the development and the locally listed 
historic park and garden to the east the proposal is not considered to harm its 
setting. 

8.19 While the site is near a site of nature conservation area importance there was no 
evidence of protected species on site.  As such the proposal is not considered to 
harm any ecological interest in or around the site. 

Conclusions 

8.20 The proposal would result in the redevelopment of the site which would provide 
8 additional homes in the borough.  The development would be in keeping with 
the character of the area and would not have a significant impact on the 
amenities of adjoining occupiers. Landscaping, parking, energy systems and 
sustainable drainage are all acceptable in principle and can be secured by 
condition.  
 

8.21 All other relevant policies and considerations, including equalities, have been 
taken into account. 

 

Page 54


	Agenda
	6 Planning applications for decision
	6.1 16/02577/P  Normanton Park Hotel, 34-36 Normanton Road, South Croydon CR2 7AR
	Item 6.1 Site Plan
	Item 6.1 Normanton Park Hotel Normanton Road

	6.2 17/03542/FUL 98 Hyde Road, South Croydon CR2 9NQ
	Item 6.2 Site Plan
	Item 6.2  98 Hyde Road South Croydon

	6.3 17/03889/FUL 59 Upper Shirley Road, Croydon CR0 5HE
	Item 6.3 Site Plan
	Item 6.3 59 Upper Shirley Road Croydon

	6.4 17/04484/FUL 232 Pampisford Road, South Croydon CR2 6DB
	Item 6.4 Site Plan
	Item 6.4  232 Pampisford Road South Croydon




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee

Meeting of held on Thursday, 7 December 2017 at 6.30 pm in Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Katharine Street, Croydon CR0 1NX

MINUTES

Present: Councillor Paul Scott (Chair);
Councillor Humayun Kabir (Vice-Chair);
Councillors Jamie Audsley, Sherwan Chowdhury, Luke Clancy, 
Bernadette Khan, Jason Perry, Sue Winborn, Richard Chatterjee and 
Maggie Mansell

Also 
Present:

Councillors Michael Neal, Andy Stranack and Lynne Hale

Apologies: Councillor Joy Prince

PART A

A206/17  Minutes of Previous Meeting

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 30 November 2017 be 
signed as a correct record.

A207/17  Disclosure of Interest

There were no disclosures of a pecuniary interest not already registered.

A208/17  Urgent Business (if any)

There was none.

A209/17  Development presentations

There were none.

A210/17  Planning applications for decision

A211/17  6.1  16/02577/P  Normanton Park Hotel, 34-36 Normanton Road, South 
Croydon CR2 7AR

Demolition of existing hotel; erection of a two/three storey building with 
accommodation in roof space comprising 10 one bedroom, 16 two bedroom 



and 3 three bedroom flats (29 flats); provision of 25 car parking spaces at rear 
with access off Whitmead Close and associated refuse storage and cycle 
storage
Ward: Croham

Members raised questions about the amount of community space, a 
designated children’s play area, parking overprovision and disabled bays.

Officers explained that there was a substantial area of community space 
within the grounds but no designated children’s play area.  At the present 
time, there is no policy requirement but there could be a condition identifying 
an area for children's play space.

Mr Paul Waddell spoke in objection, representing Witney Close residents, and 
raised the following concerns:

 Dozens of Witney Close residents feel this development will have an 
unacceptable impact on local residents

 The size of the development will dominate the skyline – it is an 
overdevelopment

 Residents would support a more sympathetic development
 Flats with higher balconies will overlook Witney Close
 TPOs - provide huge amenity value and screen residents in Witney 

Close - removal would impact
 Witney Close is a small estate with 36 properties and it is heavily 

parked
 Access on Normanton Road rather than Witney Close would be 

preferable
 It is a pity it is for residential not educational development, as there is a 

lack of school places in the area

Mr Donal Farrelly (Senior Planner, Stiles Harold Williams Partnership LLP) 
spoke as the agent, on behalf of the applicant and highlighted the following 
points:

 The demolition of the hotel will be replaced by residential
 Affordable housing viability was carried out and agreed – it is 

supported and meets planning policy
 The car park will incorporate boundary treatment
 There is adequate parking in the local area
 Ecological survey was done and appropriate mitigation taken to 

safeguard protected species

Councillor Michael Neal, ward Member for Croham, spoke in objection, on 
behalf of local residents and made the following points:

 It is an overdevelopment
 It will have a detrimental impact on residents in Witney Close and 

Normanton Road
 Parking in the area is at a premium
 The rear car park will impact on neighbouring properties
 There is concern about TPO trees



 The loss of trees (18) and hedgerows is detrimental to the area
 There needs to be a condition to ensure tree planting will replace the 

loss of trees
He asked the Committee to refuse on the grounds of noise, disturbance and 
overlooking.

The Director of Planning & Strategic Transport highlighted that the 
development as policy compliant, included 13 family units and the design was 
well considered. Any concerns about validation of certificates for the planning 
application should be taken up with the planning department but were not for 
this Committee to consider.

Members raised the following issues:
 It is clearly a development site 
 The impact of parking and access at the rear will have a detrimental 

impact with the loss of trees
 Access to public transport is not good in this area and the site is at the 

top of a fairly steep hill
 This is a bigger site than most of the other sites developed in the area 

and a residential development will help towards meeting housing need
 All grade A and B trees will be retained.  
 There is a significant buffer between existing residents in Witney Close 

and the new proposal.  
 The primary school has not come forward to say they want to use part 

of the land.  

After consideration of the officer's report, Councillor Jason Perry proposed 
and Councillor Richard Chatterjee seconded REFUSAL, on the grounds of 
overdevelopment by dint of size and massing, the impact on adjoining 
occupiers in Witney Close and the loss of opportunity for school provision in 
the future, and the Committee voted 4 in favour, 6 against, so this motion 
thereby fell.

The Committee then voted on a second motion for APPROVAL, proposed by 
Councillor Paul Scott and seconded by Councillor Bernadette Khan, 6 in 
favour, 4 against, so planning permission was GRANTED for development at 
Normanton Park Hotel, 34-36 Normanton Road, South Croydon CR2 7AR.

A212/17  6.3  17/03889/FUL 59 Upper Shirley Road, Croydon CR0 5HE

Demolition of existing dwelling: erection of three storey building comprising 7 
two bedroom flats and 2 three bedroom detached houses at rear formation of 
vehicular access and provision of associated parking, bicycle and refuse
storage facilities
Ward: Waddon

Members questioned the character of the area, the height of the building and 
the lack of community space.



Officers explained that there are several large family houses in the immediate 
vicinity but the wider area has had recent permissions for flatted 
developments, so there is a mixture of character.  The properties fronting the 
street have entrances onto the street, but most of the flats are accessed from 
the side. Amenity space is provided by recessed balconies.  Although there is 
no private space, there is space at the front, which could be conditioned to be 
private for unit 1.

There was some discussion around the PTAL (public transport access links).  
Currently, as the PTAL increases, the London Plan seeks higher density.  
However, the new London Plan is challenging the whole issue of the density 
matrix - whether it is helpful or should be looked at in a different way.

Mr Clive Higgins, a local resident, spoke in objection and raised the following 
concerns:

 His rear garden is the other side of the rear boundary of the 
development and will cause loss of privacy and adverse intrusion

 Balconies are overlooking without screening
 The car park is close to the garden, which will cause noise, 

disturbance and light intrusion into bedrooms at night
 4 large oak trees plus others will be removed and there is no 

requirement for more trees
 
Mr Yussuf Mwanza (MZA Planning) spoke as the agent, on behalf of the 
applicant and highlighted the following points:

 It is a high quality, sustainable scheme
 It complies with housing standards

 
Councillor Andy Stranack, ward Member for Heathfield, spoke in objection, on 
behalf of local residents and made the following points:

 There is a significant amount of concern amongst local residents
 Residents recognise the need for additional housing and are not 

opposing the development but highlighting areas of greatest 
concern

 The rear garden of no.39 will face lounges and kitchens looking onto 
bedrooms - a higher level of screening around first floor balconies is 
needed

 During the construction period there are concerns about disruption 
and danger to pupils at Coloma School.  The bus stop is directly 
opposite the entrance to the site and there is very little parking 
restriction along the road, so the site will be dangerous

He recommended the Committee to defer the application in order to visit the 
site.

The Director of Planning & Strategic Transport summarised as follows:
 It is an efficient use of land, providing family homes.
 It will safeguard the green belt. 
 It is in keeping as there is varied character in the area.  



 Under the new London Plan, it is proposed to get rid of the density 
matrix.  

 Any overlooking is considered appropriate in an urban setting.  
 Regarding highways impact, the bus stop is on the opposite side of the 

road and highway officers are satisfied that impact on the highway is 
negligible.

Members raised the following issues:
 Overlooking – although reasonable distances separate the 

development from the property at the rear (20 metres), there is 
scope for semi-obscured glass in the balustrade to the rear.

 A landscaping condition would ensure sufficient screening by the 
car parking – maybe a fence

 A management plan should ensure there is no conflict during 
construction

 Parking within the site is welcome

After consideration of the officer's report, Councillor Humayun Kabir proposed 
and Councillor Paul Scott seconded the officer's recommendation and the 
Committee voted 6 in favour, 4 against, so planning permission was 
GRANTED for development at 59 Upper Shirley Road, Croydon CR0 5HE. 

A second motion for DEFERRAL, for a site visit to look at highways issues, 
parking and density, proposed by Councillor Richard Chatterjee and 
seconded by Councillor Luke Clancy, thereby fell.

A213/17  6.4  17/04484/FUL 232 Pampisford Road, South Croydon CR2 6DB

Demolition of existing building and erection of two storey building with part
basement and accommodation in roof space comprising of 6 x 2 bedroom and 
1 x 3 bedroom flats. Formation of 7 car parking spaces, cycle and refuse 
stores
Ward: Heathfield

Members asked about amenity space, boundary treatment and parking layout 
at the front.

Officers responded that there are balconies and space outside.  The gardens 
are 53m and 49m.  There are conditions for boundary treatment and 
landscaping but no condition to restrict access from Haling Grove.

The parking layout is covered under Condition 2 and could be altered.

Mr Reg Heller, a resident of Gulliver Court, spoke in objection and raised the 
following concerns:

 Parking area - part of Pampisford Road narrows there and, during 
school time, people park right the way down the side road.

 Concern - additional parking spaces will cause more problems



 Bus past Regina Coelis School - people park on the road causing 
traffic congestion

 It is the worst place to put a block of flats due to the narrowness of the 
road

 There are too many developments in Pampisford Road
 Amenity space – is it enough?

Mr Richard Ibbett (architect) spoke on behalf of the applicant and made the 
following points:

 It is a high quality, sustainable scheme
 The design has sought to harmonise with neighbouring properties
 There are gardens at the front and general amenity space at the rear
 The proposal has been reduced in scale and access improved
 There have been a lot of objections, all from Gulliver Court, but most of 

the parking problems are around school opening and closing hours
 No objections were received from flats either side of the site

The Director of Planning & Strategic Transport commented that this proposal 
will provide 9 additional units - all family-sized.  The scale and massing 
matches neighbouring properties.  There is good spacing either side and one-
to-one parking provision.  Highways officers are satisfied with parking and 
access.

Members commented as follows:
 It is a well designed scheme, fitting in with the character of the area
 It is probably not appropriate to have access at the rear  
 There are concerns about the amenity space
 There is an issue about parking around school times

After consideration of the officer's report, Councillor Paul Scott proposed and 
Councillor Jamie Audsley seconded the officer's recommendation and the 
Committee voted 6 in favour, with 4 abstentions, so planning permission was 
GRANTED for development at 232 Pampisford Road, South Croydon CR2 
6DB.

A214/17  6.2  17/03542/FUL 98 Hyde Road, South Croydon CR2 9NQ

Demolition of existing building, erection of two storey building with basement 
and accommodation in roof space comprising of 2 x one bedroom and 6 x two 
bedroom flats. Formation of vehicular access and 8 parking spaces, cycle and 
refuse storage
Ward: Sanderstead

Planning officers pointed out that 2 extra objections had been received, 
making a total of 22 objections

Members asked questions about the projection of the building and the refuse 
area.



Officers explained that the projection was at basement and ground level and 
hardly made any difference, particularly given the screening.  The refuse area 
has close proximity to the vehicle access.

Mr Yussuf Mwanza (MZA Planning) spoke as the agent, on behalf of the 
applicant and highlighted the following points:

 The principle of development has already been established
 6 minor adjustments have been made to the previously approved 

scheme
 The site will be well screened
 There is an additional parking space and a cycle store
 There are no highways objections

Councillor Lynne Hale, ward Member for Sanderstead, spoke in objection, on 
behalf of local residents and made the following points:

 The loss of a 2-bed flat is disappointing as there is a need for family 
accommodation

 This proposal will occupy more of the site
 It is in a high flood risk area
 45% will be concreted over
 The drawings do not match the descriptions
 The PTAL is given as 5 but is actually 2
 The facts should be checked

Members who did not support approval of the previous scheme still 
considered it an overdevelopment.

After consideration of the officer's report, Councillor Paul Scott proposed and 
Councillor Bernadette Khan seconded the officer's recommendation and the 
Committee voted 6 in favour, 3 against, with 1 abstention, so planning 
permission was GRANTED for development at 98 Hyde Road, South Croydon 
CR2 9NQ.

A215/17  Items referred by Planning Sub-Committee

There were none.

A216/17  Other planning matters

There were none.

Committee Clerk retiring

The Chair and Councillor Perry thanked Margot Rohan for her work on the 
Planning Committee as this was her last Planning Committee, after nearly 15 
years at Croydon Council.



The meeting ended at 8.36 pm

Signed:

Date:


